MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

Chapter 61

AN ACT Relating to Conferring Degrees by Thomas College.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Degrees. In addition to the rights, privileges and powers granted to Thomas College, by the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 54 and by the private and special laws of 1959, chapter 117, and by the private and special laws of 1963, chapter 72, said Thomas College, by appropriate action of its trustees, may confer upon all who shall satisfactorily complete such courses of study as said trustees may prescribe, within the scope customarily established by colleges offering a 2-year curriculum, the degree of Associate in Science.

Sec. 2. Effective date. The first degree of Associate in Science to be awarded will be in June, 1970.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 62

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of Great Northern Paper Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Additional powers granted to Great Northern Paper Company. In addition to all powers, rights and privileges now possessed by Great Northern Paper Company, it is authorized and empowered to sell surplus electricity to any corporation, making, generating, selling and distributing electrical energy, and serving or authorized to serve the communities in which the mills or power generation facilities of said company are located, and any such transactions are exempt from Title 35, sections 2301 and 2302.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 63

AN ACT Relating to the City Charter of the City of Caribou, Authority of the City Council and Time of Elections in the City of Caribou.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the City of Caribou, in the County of Aroostook, has certain obligations and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is immediately necessary that more efficient provisions be made for raising revenue and for the general government of said city; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1967, c. 5, Art. II, § 2.11, sub-§ 5, amended. Subsection 5 of section 2.11 of Article II of chapter 5 of the private and special laws of 1967 is amended to read as follows:
- 5. Authorize the borrowing of money, except that notes in anticipation of taxes and notes in anticipation of approved bond issues may be authorized by resolution effective upon adoption.
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1967, c. 5, Art. II, § 2.12, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 2.12 of Article II of chapter 5 of the private and special laws of 1967 is amended to read as follows:
- 1. Municipal ordinances. The city council shall pass such municipal ordinances as they think necessary and proper, governed by the authority which cities have to enact ordinances under the Revised Statutes of 1964 and amendments thereto; provided that any such ordinances shall be properly adopted if a public hearing has been held thereon after not less than 7 10 days notice thereof, which notice need only contain the title of the proposed ordinance and a brief summary of its contents together with the time and place of said hearing.
- Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1967, c. 5, Art. II, § 2.12, sub-§ 3, amended. The first sentence of subsection 3 of section 2.12 of Article II of chapter 5 of the private and special laws of 1967 is amended to read as follows:

An ordinance may be introduced by any member at any regular or special meeting of the council and upon introduction of an ordinance, the city clerk shall distribute a copy to each council member and to the city manager, shall file a reasonable number of copies in the office of city clerk and such other public places as the council may designate, and shall publish the ordinance together with a notice setting out the time and place for a public hearing which shall follow the publication by at least 7 10 days, may be held separately or in connection with a regular or special council meeting and may be adjourned from time to time.

- Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1967, c. 5, Art. VII, § 7.01, subsection 1, repealed and replaced. Subsection 1 of section 7.01 of Article VII of chapter 5 of the private and special laws of 1967 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- I. Regular elections. The regular city election shall be held on the Tuesday following the first Monday of November of each year.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.